
THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 16TH JUNE, 1990 
LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B 

GUYANA No. 36 of 1990 
ORDER 

Made Under 
THE TRADE ACT 

(Cap. 91 :01) 
IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 

5 OF THE TRADE ACT, l HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING 
ORDER:-

1. This Order, which <amends the Trade (Control of Im
� ndt entitled to Community Rate) Order* may be cited as 
�!�de (Control of Tmpor,ts no� entitled to Community Rat�) 
Vlllltl)(Jment) Order 1990. 

2. The Schedule ,to the Principal Order is hereby amenjcd
� the deletion !therefrom in the appropriate sequence and the "1>cttive columns of the goods ,and particulars rela:ing thereto sct out in the Schedule ito this Order. 

Citation and 
commence
ment, 

Amendment 
of the 
Sche,l•1le 
to the Prin
cipal Order, 



150 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B 16Ta J
UNt 

SCHEDULE Cl. 2 

Tariff Heading Description of Goods 
Number 

Ex. 

03.03 

07.06 

08.02 

08.02.1 

08.02.'.! 

08.02.9 

08.10 

08.11 

09.10 

09.10.3 

09.10.9 

16.01 

16.01. I 

16.01.9 

Crustaceans and mulluscs. whe.h:!r in shell 
or not, fre�h (live or d�ad), chilled, frozen, 
salted. in brin,e or dri�d; crw,tace::ins in 
shell. simply boi!ed in water 

Minioc, arrcwro;:i:, salcp. Jerusalem arti
chokes. sw�ct pota.oes and other similar 
roots and tubers with high starch or inulin 
con,.ent, fresh or dried. whole or sliced: 
sago pith. 

Citru. fmit, fresh or drid 

Oranges 

Mandarine (including tangarines) and 
citrus hybrids 

Other 

Fruits (whe her or n;)t cooked), preserved 
by freezing. not containing added sugar 

Fruits provi ionally pres�rvcd (for 
exampl-e, by sulphur dioxide gas. in brin�. 
in sult�hur water or in other preservative 
olution). but unsuitable in tha'. state for 

immediate consump.ion 

Thyme!, saffrnn and bay leaves and other 
spices 

Curry powder 

Other 

Sausages and the liks:. of meat, meat offal 
or animal blood 

Canned 

Other 
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Tariff Heading 
Number 

16.02 

16.02.1 

16.02.11 

16.02.12 

16.02.13 

16.02.19 

16.02.9 

16.02.91 

16.02.92 

16.02.99 

16.03 

16.03.1 

16.03.2 

i]6.05

17.02 

17.02.2 

17.02.9 

17.02.91 

Ex. 19.02 

Description of Goods 

Other prepared or pre erved meat or meat 
offal 

C'anncd 

C'n;ned bee[ 

l lam 

Bacon 

Other 

Other 

Ham 

Bacon 

Other 

Meat extracts and meat juices, fish extracts 

Meat extracts and meat juices 

fish extracts 

Crustacnn and rnullusc5. prepared or 
preserved 

other '$ugar 111 S0lid form; su§ar syrup, 
not contam1ng added flavouring or 
-:olour;ng ma·:1er, artificial honey, whether 
or net mix:d with natural honey: ca, a·.;·el 

Syrup of cane sugar 

Other ..... -I 

Fla vo�rej or coloured sugars 

Malt extract. preparations of flour, meal, 
s:arch �1 malt extract or a kind u,ej as 
infant fo:-:1 or for ditc· •c O" rulinarv P"r
poses, containing Jess than 50% by ·weight 
oi co;:.oa. 
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Tariff Heading 
Number 

19.07 

l9.07.l 

19.07.9 

19.08 

19.08.l 

19.08.2 

19.08.3 

19.08.9 

20.07 

20.07:l 

20.07.11 

20.07. [2 

20.07.13 

20.07.14 

'20.07.15 

20.07.16 

20.07.19 

Description of Goods 

Bread. ships, biscuits and other ordinary 
bakers wares not containing added sugar. 
honey. eggs, fat, cheese or fruit, com
munion wafers, cachets of a kind suitable 
for pharmaceutical uuse, !.'eating wafers. 
rice papers and similar products. 

Communion wafers, cacht'i:s of a kind 
suitable for pharmaceutical use, sealing 
wafers, rice paper and similar products. 

Others 

Pastry. biscurts, cakes and other fine bakery 
wares. whether or not containing cocoa in 
any proportion. 

Bi uits, unsweetened 

Biscuits. sweetened 

ke-Cream cones 

Other 

Fruit juices (including grape must) and 
vegetable juices, whether or not containing 
added sugar, but unfermented and not 
containing spirir.s. 

Juices of citrus fruits 

Orange juice concentrated 

Orange juice. not concentrated 

Grapefruit juice, concentrated 

Grapefrui-t juice, not concentrated 

Lime juice, concentrated 

Lime juice, not concentrated 

Other 
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f,riff Heading
Number 

El. 

20.07.2 

20.07.3 

20.07.4 

20.07.5 

20.07.6 

20.07.61 

20.07.62 

20.07.60. 

21.04 

21.04.1 

21.04.9 

21.05 

21.05.1 

21.05.11 

21.05.12 

21.05.121 

21.05.J 22 

21.05.19 

21.05.2 

21.05.3 

21.07 

Description of Goods 

Pin.:an,lc jui:c 

O.her fruit j•.1icc-s

fomatJ ju;..:� 

O.hcr \·egc:tablc juices

Mixtures of juices

Grapefruit and orange juice

Pineapple based juic�

Other

Sauc.:.s. mi\ed '-ondim;:nt·s 2nd m;\cd 
i,easonings. 

To1:1a:0 Kel-'lrnp anJ tomato saLKes 

Other 

Soups and bro·:hs in liquid, solid or pow
dered form. J,omogani��d compo··itl" ;'ood 
rreparations 

Soups and broths. liquid 

of meat 

of fo.:h, crust·accans :rnd molluscs 

ln airtight con:ainers 

NJt in airtight con>tainer"' 

Other 

Sours and broth· in.·powdered or �olid 
form 

Homog:nised composite food preparations 

F00d prep3rations not elsewhere spe:.-i.fied 
or included 
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Tarirf Heading 
Number 

Ex. 21.07.1 

21.07.31 

21.07.4 

21.07.7 

Description or Goods 

Infant fr,c,J admit cd a\ \uch by the Comp
tr0ller 

Cann..-:d corn 

Peanut butter 

Ice Cream 

Made this day of June. 1990. 

,:,cap. 91 :01 Subsidiary Legislation. 

Winston S. Murray,
Minister of Trade and Tourism.
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