THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 16TH JUNE, 1990 LEGAL SUPPLEMENT – B

GUYANA No. 36 of 1990

ORDER

Made Under

THE TRADE ACT

(Cap. 91:01)

NEXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION
5 OF THE TRADE ACT, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:—

1. This Order, which amends the Trade (Control of Imforts not entitled to Community Rate) Order* may be cited as the Trade (Control of Imports not entitled to Community Rate) (Amendment) Order 1990.

Citation and commence-ment,

2 The Schedule to the Principal Order is hereby amended the deletion therefrom in the appropriate sequence and the spective columns of the goods and particulars relating thereto out in the Schedule to this Order.

Amendment of the Schedule to the Principal Order,

SCHEDULE

1	-
Ι.	- 2

Tariff Heading Number		Description of Goods	
	03.03	Crustaceans and mulluses, whether in shell or not, fresh (live or dead), chilled, frozen, salted, in brine or dried; crustaceans in shell, simply boiled in water	
	07,06	Minioc, arrowroot, salep, Jerusalem artichokes, sweet potaloes and other similar roots and tubers with high starch or inulin content, fresh or dried, whole or sliced; sago pith.	
Ex.	08.02	Citru. fruit, fresh or dried	
	08.02.1	Oranges	
	08.02.2	Mandarine (including tangarines) and citrus hybrids	
	08.02.9	Other	
	08.10	Fruits (whe her or not cooked), preserved by freezing, not containing added sugar	
	08.11	Fruits provi ionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in sulphur water or in other preservative olution), but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption	
	09.10	Thyme, saffron and bay leaves and other spices	
	09.10.3	Curry powder	
	09.10.9	Other	
	16,01	Sausages and the like, of meat, meat offal or animal blood	
	16.01.1	Canned	
1	6.01.9	Other	

	iff Heading mber	Description of Goods
	16.02	Other prepared or pre erved meat or meat offal
	16.02.1	Canned
	16.02.11	Corned beef
	16.02.12	Ham
	16.02.13	Bacon
	16.02.19	Other
	16.02.9	Other
	16.02.91	Ham
	16.02.92	Bacon
	16.02.99	Other
	16.03	Meat extracts and meat juices, fish extracts
	16.03.1	Meat extracts and meat juices
	16.03.2	Fish extracts
	16.05	Crustacean and mulluses, prepared or preserved
	17.02	other sugar in solid form; sugar syrup, not containing added flavouring or colouring matter, artificial honey, whether or not mixed with natural honey; carasel
	17.02.2	Syrup of cane sugar
	17.02.9	Other
	17.02.91	Flavoured or coloured sugars
Ex.	19.02	Malt extract, preparations of flour, meal, starch of malt extract of a kind used as infant food or for ditc ic or culinary purposes, containing less than 50% by weight of cocoa.

Fariff Heading Number	Description of Goods
19.07	Bread, ships, biscuits and other ordinary bakers wares not containing added sugar, honey, eggs, fat, cheese or fruit, communion wafers, cachets of a kind suitable for pharmaceutical uuse, sealing wafers, rice papers and similar products.
19.07.1	Communion wafers, cachets of a kind suitable for pharmaceutical use, sealing wafers, rice paper and similar products.
19.07.9	Others
19.08	Pastry, biscuits, cakes and other fine bakery wares, whether or not containing cocoa in any proportion.
19.08.1	Bi uits, unsweetened
19.08.2	Biscuits, sweetened
19.08.3	Ice-Cream cones
19.08.9	Other
20.07	Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, whether or not containing added sugar, but unfermented and not containing spirits.
20.07.1	Juices of citrus fruits
20.07.11	Orange juice concentrated
20.07.12	Orange juice, not concentrated
20.07.13	Grapefruit juice, concentrated
20.07.14	Grapefruit juice, not concentrated
20.07.15	Lime juice, concentrated
20.07.16	Lime juice, not concentrated
20.07.19	Other

fariff Heading Number	Description of Goods
20.07.2	Pincapple juice
20.07.3	O,her fruit juices
20.07.4	Fomato juice
20.07.5	O.her vegetable juices
20.07.6	Mixtures of juices
20.07.61	Grapefruit and orange juice
20.07.62	Pineapple based juices
20.07.60.	Other
21.04	Sauces, mixed condiments and mixe seasonings.
21.04.1	Tomato Reachup and tomato sauces
21.04.9	Other
21.05	Soups and broths in liquid, solid or pow- dered form, homoganised composite foo- preparations
21.05.1	Soups and broths, liquid
21.05.11	of meat
21.05.12	of fish, crustaceans and molluses
21.05.121	In airtight containers
21.05.122	Not in airtight containers
21.05.19	Other
21.05.2	Soups and broth in powdered or solid form
21.05.3	Homogenised composite food preparations
Ex. 21.07	Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included

154 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE LEGAL SUPPLEMENT — B 16TH JUNE, 1990

Tariff Numbe	Heading er	Description of Goods
Ex. 2	1.07.1	Infant food admit ed as such by the Comptroller
2	1.07.31	Canned corn
2	11.07.4	Peanut butter
21.	.07.7	Ice Cream
	Made this day of June, 1990.	
	*Cap. 91:	01 Subsidiary Legislation.

Winston S. Murray, Minister of Trade and Tourism.